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Independent Auditor's Report 
 
 
 
To the Shareholders of Tintina Mines Limited:  
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the financial statements of Tintina Mines Limited (the "Company"), which comprise the statements of financial position as at 
December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019, and the statements of loss and comprehensive loss, changes in shareholders’ deficiency and 
cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. 
 
In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at 
December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are 
further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the 
Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audits of the financial statements in Canada, and we have 
fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
 
Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern 
 
We draw attention to Note 1 in the financial statements, which indicates that the Company incurred a net loss of during the year ended 
December 31, 2020 and, as of that date, has yet to achieve profitable operations, thereby accumulating a deficit. As stated in Note 1, these 
events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 1, indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt 
on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 
 
Other Information 
 
Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises Management’s Discussion and Analysis. 
 
Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.  
 
In connection with our audits of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether 
the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audits or otherwise appears to be 
materially misstated. We obtained Management’s Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor’s report. If, based on the work we 
have performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report 
that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard. 
 
Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements 
that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, 
disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends 
to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 
 
Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process. 
 
Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but 
is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they 
could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 
 
As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain 
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 
 



 

 
 

  

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform 
audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may 
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures 
made by management. 

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence 
obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability 
to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's 
report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our 
conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may 
cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial 
statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

 
We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audits and 
significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audits. 
 
We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding 
independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our 
independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 
 
The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Brent Wolfe. 
 
 
 
 
Vancouver, British Columbia 
  
April 28, 2021 Chartered Professional Accountants 
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Statements of Financial Position 
 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

 

 

December 31, December 31, 
2020 2019 

 

 

Assets 
Current assets  

Cash $ 261,914 $ 562,008 
Accounts receivable, prepaid expenses and other (note 3) 16,365 38,506 

Total current assets 278,279 600,514 
 

Non-current assets 
  

Security deposit (note 6(a)) 100,000 100,000 
Right-of-use asset (note 5) - 393 
Exploration and evaluation assets (note 6) 4 5 

Total non-current assets 100,004 100,398 
 
Total Assets 

 
$ 378,283 

 
$ 700,912 

 

Liabilities and shareholders' deficiency 

  

Liabilities   

Current liabilities 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 12) 

 
$ 51,775 

 
$ 133,059 

Lease liability (note 5) - 1 
Total current liabilities 51,775 133,060 

 
Non-current liabilities 

  

Grid promissory note (note 7) 12,071,485 12,071,485 
Site restoration provision (note 8) 652,712 554,835 

Total liabilities 12,775,972 12,759,380 
 
Shareholders' deficiency 

  

Common shares (note 9) 10,559,453 10,559,453 
Contributed surplus (note 10) 964,886 961,050 
Deficit (23,922,028) (23,578,971) 

 
Total shareholders' deficiency 

 
(12,397,689) 

 
(12,058,468) 

 
Total liabilities and shareholders' deficiency 

 
$ 378,283 

 
$ 700,912 

Nature of operations and going concern (note 1) 
  

Approved by the Board of Directors: 
  

Director: Juan Enrique Rassmuss  
  

Director: Carmelo Marrelli    

 
 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these statements. 
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Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

 

 

Years Ended 
December 31, 

 2020 2019 

 

Expenses 

  

Accretion (note 5 & 8) $   10,653 $       9,384 
Care and maintenance for the exploration and evaluation assets  119,401         218,222 
Compensation 13,230 15,885 
Depreciation (note 5) 393 4,073 
Foreign exchange 1,273 - 
General administration 14,197 38,514 
Insurance 24,286 21,313 
Legal and professional fees (note 12) 81,601 158,371 
Listing and compliance costs 39,448   24,370 
Rent 34,738 15,271 
Stock-based compensation (note 10) 3,836 19,743 
Write down of exploration properties 1 - 

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year $ 343,057 $ 525,146 

 
Basic and diluted loss per share 

 
$ 0.01 

 
$ 0.02 

Weighted average number of shares outstanding, basis and diluted 45,950,612 27,450,460 

 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these statements. 



 

 

Tintina Mines Limited 
Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Deficiency  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

 

 
Common Shares 

 

Contributed 

  

 Number Amount Surplus Deficit Total 
Balance, December 31, 2018 25,557,277 $ 9,866,559 $ 930,049 $ (23,053,825) $ (12,257,217) 
Stock options exercised 566,667 58,857 (24,857) - 34,000 
Common shares issued pursuant to the acquisition 20,000,371 634,037 - - 634,037 
Options issued pursuant to the acquisition - - 36,115 - 36,115 
Stock-based compensation - - 19,743 - 19,743 
Net loss for the year - - - (525,146) (525,146) 
Balance, December 31, 2019 46,124,315 $ 10,559,453 $ 961,050 $ (23,578,971) $ (12,058,468) 
Shares cancelled (note 9) (219,383) -  - - - 
Stock-based compensation (note 10) - - 3,836 -                3,836 
Net loss for the year - - - (343,057) (343,057) 
Balance, December 31, 2020 45,904,932 $ 10,559,453 $ 964,886 $ (23,922,028) $ (12,397,689) 

 
 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these statements. 
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Statements of Cash Flows  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

 

 

Years Ended 
December 31, 

 2020 2019 

Operating Activities 
  

Net loss for the year $ (343,057) $ (525,146) 
Depreciation 393 4,073 
Stock-based compensation 3,836 19,743 
Accretion 10,653 9,384 
Write off of exploration and evaluation assets 1 - 
Site restoration provision 87,224 162,439 

Net change in non-cash working capital: 
Accounts receivable, prepaid expenses and other 

 
22,140 

 
(1,543) 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (81,284) 63,970 
 
Cash used in operating activities 

 
(300,094) 

 
(267,080) 

 
Investing Activities 

  

Cash acquired from the acquisition - 674,161 
Payment of leases                           -  (4,816) 

 
Cash provided by (used in) investing activities 

 
                          -  

 
669,345 

 
Financing Activities 

  

Increase in promissory notes - 100,000 
Option exercised - 34,000 

 
Cash provided by financing activities 

 
- 

 
134,000 

 
Change in cash during the year 

 
(300,094) 

 
536,265 

Cash, beginning of the year 562,008 25,743 
 
Cash, end of the year 

 
$ 261,914 

 
$ 562,008 

 

 
The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these statements. 
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Tintina Mines Limited 
Notes to Financial Statements  
December 31, 2020 and 2019 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

1. Nature of operations and going concern

Tintina Mines Limited (the "Corporation", the "Company", or "Tintina") is engaged in the evaluation, acquisition and 
exploration of gold and base mineral properties in Canada, with the intent of developing and placing the properties into 
production, if commercially feasible. Tintina was incorporated on December 6, 1961 under the laws of Canada and its 
registered office is located at The Canadian Venture Building, 82 Richmond Street East, Toronto, Ontario, M5C 
1P1. 

The Company is a development stage enterprise and currently has no significant revenue from operations. The Company 
has not yet determined whether the mining properties and claims it holds in its exploration portfolio contain resources 
that are economically recoverable. Future operations are dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable 
resources, the ability of the Company to obtain all necessary permits and to raise financing to complete the exploration 
and development and future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition of such properties. In addition, the 
Company's properties may be subject to significant financial risks, legal and political risks, commodity prices risks, and 
the ability of the Company to discover economically recoverable reserves and to bring such reserves into future profitable 
production. 

On October 15, 2019, Tintina and NSR Resources Inc. (“NSR”) entered into an agreement (the “Combination 
Agreement”) setting out the terms of a transaction (the “Transaction”) pursuant to which Tintina would acquire all of the 
outstanding common shares of NSR (the “NSR Shares”) not already owned by Tintina by way of a three cornered 
amalgamation (Note 3). The amalgamation between NSR and Subco was completed on November 28, 2019, and 
pursuant to the completion of the Transaction, NSR became a wholly-owned subsidiary of Tintina. On January 6, 2020, 
NSR was dissolved. 

These financial statements have been prepared on the basis that the Company is a “going concern”, which assumes 
that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge 
its liabilities in the normal course of operations. 

The Company currently does not intend to liquidate or cease trading. The Company has no source of operating cash 
flows. As at December 31, 2020, the Company had a working capital balance of $226,504 (December 31, 2019 - 
$467,454) has incurred net losses of $343,057 during the year ended December 31, 2020 and has yet to achieve 
profitable operations, thereby accumulating a deficit of $23,922,028 (December 31, 2019 - $23,578,971). These 
continuing losses cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. Accordingly, the 
Company will need to raise additional capital through equity issuance or through its significant shareholder in order to 
continue funding its operating, exploration and evaluation activities or eventual development of its properties. The 
outcome of these matters cannot be predicted at this time. 

To date, the Company has raised funds principally through borrowing funds from its current significant shareholder 
(the “Significant Shareholder") and formerly from his father. As of September 30, 2011, a loan agreement was signed 
that stated that he has agreed to advance to Tintina, in an amount and frequency agreed to between the Company and 
the significant shareholder from time to time, monies as are required to maintain the Company’s ongoing activities. 
Therefore, in the foreseeable future the Company will likely remain dependent on the significant shareholder to raise 
funds to explore and develop its properties, and on the availability of project financing for the development of the 
Company's properties. 

In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared coronavirus (COVID-19) a global pandemic. This contagious 
disease outbreak, which has continued to spread, has adversely affected workforces, economies, and financial markets 
globally, leading to an economic downturn. It is not possible for the Company to predict the duration or magnitude of the 
adverse results of the outbreak and its effects on the Company’s business or ability to raise funds. 

These financial statements do not include any adjustments related to the carrying values and classification of assets 
and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. Such adjustments 
could be material. 
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Notes to Financial Statements  
December 31, 2020 and 2019 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

2. Summary of significant accounting policies

Basis of presentation, consolidation and statement of compliance 

The Company applies International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting 
Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee 
(“IFRIC”) as of December 31, 2020. 

The financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiary NSR 
Resources Inc. Intercompany balances and transactions are eliminated on consolidation. A company is consolidated 
from the date on which control is obtained by the Company and cease to be consolidated from the date on which control 
is lost by the Company. Where there is a loss of control of a subsidiary, the consolidated financial statements include 
the results for the part of the reporting period during which the Company has control. On January 6, 2020, NSR 
Resources Inc. was dissolved. 

These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for cash carried at fair value. In addition, 
these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information. 

These financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with IFRS, as issued by the International 
Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). The financial statements were prepared on a going concern basis under the 
historical cost convention and these financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors of the 
Company on April 28, 2021. 

Functional and Presentation Currency 

The Company’s presentation and functional currency is the Canadian dollar. 

Foreign currency transactions are translated into Canadian dollars at exchange rates in effect on the date of the 
transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the statement of financial position date 
are translated to Canadian dollars at the foreign exchange rate applicable at that date. Realized and unrealized exchange 
gains and losses are recognized in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss. Non-monetary assets and liabilities 
that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate at the date of 
the transaction. 

Critical accounting estimates and judgments 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities 
at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. 
It also requires management to exercise judgment in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. Actual 
results could differ from those estimates. 

The key sources of estimation uncertainty that have a significant risk of causing material adjustment to the amounts 
recognized in the financial statements are as follows: 

(i) Exploration and evaluation assets

The Company makes certain estimates and assumptions regarding the recoverability of the carrying values of exploration 
and evaluation assets. These assumptions are changed when conditions exist that indicate the carrying value may be 
impaired, at which time an impairment loss is recorded. 
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Notes to Financial Statements 
 December 31, 2020 and 2019 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  

 

 
2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)  

 
Critical accounting estimates and judgments (continued) 

 
(ii) Site restoration provision 

The Company recognizes the liability for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations, including those 
associated with the restoration of mineral properties, when those obligations result from the exploration or development 
of its properties. The Company assesses its provision for site restoration on an ongoing basis. Significant estimates and 
assumptions are made in determining the provision for site restoration, as there are numerous factors that will affect the 
ultimate liability payable. These factors include estimates of the extent and costs of restoration activities, technological 
changes, regulatory changes, cost increases as compared to inflation rates, and discount rates. Those uncertainties 
may result in future actual expenditures differing from the amounts currently provided.  
 
(iii) Share-based payments 

The Company determines the fair value of share options and share purchase warrants granted, using the Black-Scholes 
pricing model. This pricing model requires the development of market-based subjective inputs, including the risk-free 
interest rate, expected price volatility and expected life of the option/warrant. Changes in these inputs and the underlying 
assumption used to develop them can materially affect the fair value estimate. 
 
(iv) Deferred tax  

The assessment of the probability of future taxable income in which deferred tax assets can be utilized is based on the 
Company’s estimates of future profits or losses adjusted for significant non-taxable income and expenses and specific 
limits to the use of any unused tax loss or credit. The tax rules in the jurisdictions in which the Company operates are 
also carefully taken into consideration. If a positive forecast of taxable income indicates the probable use of a deferred 
tax asset, especially when it can be utilized without a time limit, that deferred tax asset is usually recognized in full. The 
recognition of deferred tax assets that are subject to certain legal or economic limits or uncertainties is assessed 
individually by management based on the specific facts and circumstances. 
 
(v) Leases 

Leases requires lessees to discount lease payments using the rate implicit in the lease if that is readily available. If that 
rate cannot be readily determined, the lessee is required to use its incremental borrowing rate. The Company generally 
uses the incremental borrowing rate when initially recorded real estate leases as the implicit rates are not readily 
available as information from the lessor regarding the fair value of underlying assets and initial direct costs incurred by 
the lessor related to the leased assets is not available. The Company determines the incremental borrowing rate as the 
interest rate the Company would pay to borrow over similar term the funds necessary to obtain an asset similar value to 
the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment. 
 
(vi) Going Concern Assumption 

In the determination of the Company’s ability to meet its ongoing obligations and future contractual commitments, 
management relies on the Company’s planning, budgeting and forecasting process to help determine the funds required 
to support the Company’s normal operations on an ongoing basis and its expansionary plans. The key inputs used by 
the Company in this process include forecasted capital deployment, results from operations, results from the exploration 
and development of its mineral properties and general industry conditions. 
 
Changes in these inputs may alter the Company’s ability to meet its ongoing obligations and future contractual 
commitments and could result in adjustments to the amounts and classifications of assets and liabilities should the 
Company be unable to continue as a going concern (Note 1). 
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Notes to Financial Statements  
December 31, 2020 and 2019 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  

 

 
2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)  
 
Evaluation and exploration assets 

 
Evaluation and exploration (“E&E”) expenditures generally include the direct costs of licenses, technical services and 
studies, environmental studies, seismic studies, exploration drilling and testing, and directly attributable overhead and 
administrative expenses including remuneration of operating personnel and supervisory management. These costs do 
not include general prospecting or valuation costs incurred prior to having obtained the rights to explore an area, which 
are expensed as incurred, or costs incurred after technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting the resource 
is established, which are classified either as tangible or intangible mine development costs according to the nature of 
the assets. 

 
E&E expenditures are capitalized if it is probable that these costs will be recovered from future operations otherwise they 
are recorded as an expense in the period in which they are incurred.  
 
Management reviews the carrying value of capitalized E&E assets each reporting period for indications of impairment. 
E&E assets are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amount 
may not be recoverable. Where information is available, and conditions suggest impairment, the fair value of the mineral 
property is determined using the estimated net cash flows for the mineral property taking into account proven and 
probable reserves and resources, estimated future prices and operating, capital and reclamation costs. In the case of 
undeveloped projects, there may be only inferred or indicated resources to form a basis for the impairment review. In 
such cases, the impairment review is based on the exploration and evaluation results to-date and a status report 
regarding the Company’s intentions for development of the mineral property. 
 
Recovery of the resulting carrying value of exploration and evaluation assets depends on the successful development 
or sale of the undeveloped project. If a project does not prove viable, all non-recoverable costs associated with the 
project are written off. 
 
The amount presented, if any, for E&E assets represents costs incurred to date and does not necessarily reflect present 
or future values. 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand and short-term investments with maturities of less than three months 
at the date of acquisition. As at December 31, 2020 and 2019, the Company did not hold any cash equivalents. 

 
Financial instruments 

 
Classification 

 

The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: at fair value through profit and loss 
(“FVTPL”), at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”) or at amortized cost. The Company determines 
the classification of financial assets at initial recognition. The classification of debt instruments is driven by the Company’s 
business model for managing the financial assets and their contractual cash flow characteristics. Equity instruments 
that are held for trading are classified as FVTPL. For other equity instruments, on the day of acquisition the Company 
can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate them as at FVTOCI. Financial 
liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held 
for trading or derivatives) or if the Company has opted to measure them at FVTPL. 
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Notes to Financial Statements  
December 31, 2020 and 2019 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  

 

 
2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)  
 
Financial instruments (continued) 
 
Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized in the Company’s statement of financial position when the 
Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. On initial recognition, all financial assets and 
financial liabilities are recorded at fair value, net of attributable transaction costs, except for financial assets and liabilities 
classified as at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”). The directly attributable transaction costs of financial assets 
and liabilities classified as at FVTPL are expensed in the period in which they are incurred. Subsequent measurement of 
financial assets and liabilities depends on the classification of such assets and liabilities. 

 
The Company’s financial instruments consist of the following: 

 
 

Classification IFRS 9 
 

 

Cash FVTPL 
Investments FVTPL 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities Amortized cost 
Grid promissory notes Amortized cost 

 

 

Classification and measurement of financial assets  
 

Financial assets that meet the following conditions are measured subsequently at amortized cost:  
 The financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect 

contractual cashflows, and  
 The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specific dates to cash flows that are solely payments of 

principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.  
 

The amortized cost of a financial asset is the amount at which the financial asset is measured at initial recognition minus 
the principal repayments, plus the cumulative amortization using effective interest method of any difference between that 
initial amount and the maturity amount, adjusted for any loss allowance. Interest income is recognized using the effective 
interest method. 
 
Financial assets that meet the following conditions are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income 
(“FVTOCI”):  

 The financial asset is held within a business model who objective is achieved by both collection contractual cash 
flows and selling financial assets, and  

 The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of 
principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. 
 

By default, all other financial assets are measured subsequently at FVTPL. 
 
The Company, at initial recognition, may also irrevocably designate a financial asset as measured at FVTPL if doing so 
eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency that would otherwise arise from measuring 
assets or liabilities or recognizing the gains and losses on them on different bases. 
 
Financial assets measured at FVTPL are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period, with any fair value 
gains or losses recognized in profit or loss to the extent they are not part of a designated hedging relationship. 
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Notes to Financial Statements  
December 31, 2020 and 2019 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  

 

 
2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)  
 
Financial instruments (continued) 
 

Classification and measurement of financial assets (continued) 
 
An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the Company after deducting all its 
liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Company are recognized at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs. 
Repurchase of the Company’s own equity instruments is recognized and deducted directly in equity. No gain or loss is 
recognized in profit or loss on the purchase, sale, issue or cancellation of the Company’s own equity instruments 

 

Classification and measurement of financial liabilities  
 

Financial liabilities that are not contingent consideration of an acquirer in a business combination, held for trading or 
designated as at FVTPL, are measured at amortized cost using effective interest method. 
 
Debt and equity instruments are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of 
the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument. 
 
Impairment 

 
The impairment model under IFRS 9 is applicable to financial assets measured at amortized cost where any expected 
future credit losses are provided for, irrespective of whether a loss event has occurred as at the reporting date. the 
Company’s only financial assets subject to impairment are amounts received which are measured at amortized costs. 
The Company has elected to apply the simplified approach on impairment as permitted by IFRS 9, which requires the 
expected lifetime loss to be recognized at the time of initial recognition of the receivable. An impairment loss is reversed 
in subsequent periods if the amount of the expected loss decreases and the decrease can be objectively related to an 
event occurring after the initial impairment was recognized. The Company has measured the lifetime expected credit 
losses taking into consideration historical credit loss experience and financial factors specific to debtors and other relevant 
factor.  

Impairment of non-financial assets 

The Company assesses the carrying amount of non-financial assets including office and exploration equipment at each 
reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. Internal factors, such as budgets and forecasts, 
as well as external factors, such as expected future prices, costs and other market factors are also monitored to 
determine if indications of impairment exist. Impairment is assessed at the individual asset or cash - generating unit 
(“CGU”) level. A CGU is the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates cash inflows largely independent of the 
cash inflows from other assets or group of assets. 

 
An impairment loss is the amount equal to the excess of the carrying amount over the recoverable amount. The 
recoverable amount is the higher of the fair value less costs to sell and the value in use. 

 
If after the Company has previously recognized an impairment loss, circumstances indicate that the fair value of the 
impaired assets is greater than the carrying amount, the Company reverses the impairment loss by the amount the 
revised fair value exceeds its carrying amount, to a maximum of the previous impairment loss. In no case shall the 
revised carrying amount exceed the original carrying amount after depreciation, that would have been determined if no 
impairment loss had been recognized. An impairment loss or a reversal of an impairment loss is recognized in the 
statements of loss and comprehensive loss. 
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Notes to Financial Statements 
 December 31, 2020 and 2019 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  

 

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

Site restoration obligation 
 

Site restoration obligations arise when environmental disturbance is caused by the exploration or development of a 
mineral property interest. Site rehabilitation obligations are recognized when a legal or constructive obligation arises. 
The liability is recognized at the present value of management’s best estimate of the site restoration obligation and is 
discounted to its present value. A corresponding amount is also recognized as part of the cost of the related asset; 
however, to the extent that the site restoration obligation was created due to exploration activities, the amount capitalized 
is reduced immediately by a charge to exploration expense for the same amount. The obligation is progressively 
increased as the effect of discounting unwinds creating an expense recognized in the statements of loss and 
comprehensive loss. 

 
Provisions 

 
A provision is recognized when there is a present legal or constructive obligation, as a result of a past event, which is 
likely to result in an outflow of economic benefits and where a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be 
made. If the effect is material, a provision is determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax risk-
free rate that reflects the risks specific to the liability where appropriate. 

 
Share capital 
 
Common shares are classified as equity. The Company records proceeds from share issuances net of share issuance 
costs. Share capital issued as non-monetary consideration is recorded at the fair market value of the shares on the date 
the shares are issued. 
 
Share-based compensation 

 
The Company has a share option plan that allows the Company’s employees, directors and consultants to acquire shares 
in the Company. The fair value of options granted is recognized as a share-based compensation expense with a 
corresponding increase in contributed surplus. The fair value of option grants to executives who are primarily dedicated 
to the exploration and evaluation of mining properties is expensed with a corresponding increase in contributed surplus. 
The fair value of options is measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and estimated forfeitures as at the 
grant date and is recognized over the vesting period. At the end of each reporting period, the compensation expense is 
adjusted to reflect any changes to the Company’s estimate of the number of awards that are expected to vest. Upon 
exercise of a share option, the consideration received is credited to share capital along with the amounts previously 
recognized in contributed surplus. 
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2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

Lease and right-of-use assets 

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. Contracts that convey the 
right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration are accounted for as 
leases giving rise to right-of-use assets. 

 
At the commencement date, a right-of-use asset is measured at cost, where cost comprises: (a) the amount of the initial 
measurement of the lease liability; (b) any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, less any lease 
incentives received; (c) any initial direct costs incurred by the Company; and (d) an estimate of costs to be incurred by 
the Company in dismantling and removing the underlying asset, restoring the site on which it is located or restoring the 
underlying asset to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease. 

 
A lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the unpaid lease payments discounted using the interest rate 
implicit in in the lease or if that rate cannot be reliably determined, the Company's incremental borrowing rate. 
Subsequently, the Company measures a lease liability at amortized cost using the effective interest method. It is then 
remeasured to reflect revised in-substance fixed lease payments. Except where the costs are included in the carrying 
amount of another asset, the Company recognizes in profit or loss (a) the interest on a lease liability and (b) variable 
lease payments not included in the measurement of a lease liability in the period in which the event or condition that 
triggers those payments occurs. The Company subsequently measures a right-of-use asset at cost less any accumulated 
depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses; and adjusted for any re-measurement of the lease liability. Right-
of-use assets are depreciated over the shorter of the asset’s useful life and the lease term. 

 
Loss per common share 

 
The Company presents basic and diluted loss per share data for its common shares, calculated by dividing the loss 
attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding 
during the period. Diluted loss per share does not adjust the loss attributable to common shareholders or the weighted 
average number of common shares outstanding when the effect is anti-dilutive. 

 
Income taxes 

 
The Company uses the asset and liability method of accounting for income taxes. Under the asset and liability method, 
deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the deferred tax consequences attributable to differences between 
the financial statements carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases (“temporary 
differences”) and loss carryforwards. 

 
The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and adjusted to the extent 
that it is probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered. 

 
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the 
liability is settled or the asset realized, based on tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by 
the end of the reporting period. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is generally 
recognized in income in the period that includes the date of enactment or substantive enactment. The measurement 
of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the 
Company expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities. 

 
Deferred taxes are recognized as an expense or income in profit or loss, except when they relate to items that are 
recognized outside profit or loss (whether in other comprehensive income or directly in equity), in which case the tax 
is also recognized outside profit or loss. 
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2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)  

Business combination 
 
Business acquisitions are accounted for using the acquisition method as of the acquisition date, which is the date when 
control is transferred to the Company. The consideration transferred in a business combination is measured at fair value, 
calculated as the sum of the acquisition date fair values of the assets transferred, liabilities incurred by the Company, and 
the equity interests issued by the Company in exchange for control of the acquiree. Transaction costs that the Company 
incurs in connection with a business combination are recognized in the consolidated statements of income as incurred.  
 
Goodwill is measured as the excess of the sum of the fair value of the consideration transferred over the net of the amounts 
of the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed on the acquisition date. 
 
To identify if an acquisition meets the definition of a business, the Company may apply the optional ‘concentrate test’ to 
aid the assessment of whether a transaction represents a business combination or is simply in substance the purchase of 
a single asset or group of similar assets.    
 
Acquisitions that do not meet the definition of a business combination are accounted for as asset acquisitions. 
Consideration paid for an asset acquisition is allocated to the individual identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed 
based on their relative fair values. Asset acquisitions do not give rise to goodwill. 
 
Business acquisitions are accounted for using the acquisition method as of the acquisition date, which is the date when 
control is transferred to the Company. The consideration transferred in a business combination is measured at fair value, 
calculated as the sum of the acquisition date fair values of the assets transferred, liabilities incurred by the Company, and 
the equity interests issued by the Company in exchange for control of the acquiree. Transaction costs that the Company 
incurs in connection with a business combination are recognized in the consolidated statements of income as incurred.  
 
Goodwill is measured as the excess of the sum of the fair value of the consideration transferred over the net of the amounts 
of the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed on the acquisition date. 
 
To identify if an acquisition meets the definition of a business, the Company may apply the optional ‘concentrate test’ to 
aid the assessment of whether a transaction represents a business combination or is simply in substance the purchase of 
a single asset or group of similar assets.    
 
Acquisitions that do not meet the definition of a business combination are accounted for as asset acquisitions. 
Consideration paid for an asset acquisition is allocated to the individual identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed 
based on their relative fair values. Asset acquisitions do not give rise to goodwill. 

 
Segment reporting 

 
The Company operates in one operating segment in the evaluation, acquisition and exploration of gold and base 
mineral properties in Canada. 

Current and future accounting standards  

There are no new and amended standards that are applicable to the business of the Company.  
 

Standards issued but not yet effective 
 
There are no accounting pronouncements with future effective dates that are applicable or are expected to have a material 
impact on the Company’s financial statements.
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3. Accounts receivable, prepaid expenses and other

Accounts receivable, prepaid expenses and other comprise the following: 

December 31, December 31, 
2020 2019 

Prepaid expenses $ 11,755 $ 19,861 
Harmonized and goods and services tax receivable  4,610 18,645 

$ 16,365 $ 38,506 

4. Investments

The Company holds investments in Birch Mountain Resources Ltd. (“BMR”) of 120,200 (December 31, 2019 - 120,200) 
common shares, which had no market value. During the year ended December 31,2008, BMR went into receivership 
and the Company reduced the carrying value of the investments to $nil.  

5. Lease

Right-of-use assets 
Storage rent Office lease Total 

Balance, January 1, 2019 $ 2,916 $ 1,550 $ 4,466 
Depreciation (2,523) (1,550) (4,073) 

Balance, December 31, 2019 $ 393 $ - $ 393 
Depreciation (393) - (393) 

Balance, December 31, 2020 $ - $ - $ - 

Lease liabilities 
Storage rent Office lease Total 

Balance, January 1, 2019 $ 2,916 $ 1,550 $ 4,466 
Accretion of lease liability  325  25  350 
Lease payments (3,240) (1,575) (4,815) 

Balance, December 31, 2019 $  1 $ - $  1 
Others -

Balance, December 31, 2020 $ - $ - $  - 

As at December 31, 2019, the Company measured the present value of its lease liabilities using a discount rate of 20%. 

Certain short-term leases and low-value leases are not included in the calculation of lease liabilities. There expenses 
are recognized in rent expense on a straight-line basis. During the year ended December 31, 2020, all leases are short-
term or low-value leases.
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6. Exploration and evaluation assets 
December 31, 

2020 
December 31, 

2019 

Whitehorse Mining District, Yukon Territory - 22 claims (2019 - 22) (a) $ 1 $ 1 
Sudbury Mining District, Ontario (b)  1  1 
Watson Lake Mining District, Yukon Territory - 11 claims (2019 -11) (c)  1  1 
Rouyn Township, Quebec - nil mining concessions (2019 - 2)       -  1 
Wark Township, Ontario - 159 acres, patented mineral rights (2019 - 159)  1  1 
 $ 4 $ 5 
 
The Company wrote down the value of its mining properties and claims for Whitehorse Mining District, Sudbury 
Mining District, and Watson Lake Mining District to $1 each in 2001. The Company continues to hold title to these 
properties and may continue exploration activities in these areas in the future. 
 
During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Rouyn Township, Quebec concessions were not renewed and expired. 
As a result, the Company wrote down the value of its properties to $nil. 
 
(a) Whitehorse Mining District, Yukon Territory 
 
The Red Mountain molybdenum deposit, which has undergone an extensive drill program of approximately 21,000 
meters undertaken by Amoco Canada Petroleum Company Ltd, reported a total inferred resources of 187.3 million 
tonnes grading 0.167% MoS2 (using a 0.10% MoS2 cutoff). The reported resources includes 21.3 million tonnes grading 
0.293% MoS2 (using a 0.25% cut-off) at the high-grade zone of the deposit. Although these resources are not considered 
to be NI 43-101 compliant as they were calculated prior to the implementation of current reporting rules and have not 
yet been recalculated, they are considered reliable given the prominent reputation of the author (D.W. Asbury, 1983). 

 
During 2011, the Company completed a 64 km access road to Red Mountain. The road was completed at a cost of 
approximately $5 million, funded through a loan agreement from the Company’s principal shareholder. The loan is 
presently unsecured, non-interest bearing and non-convertible. 
 
In 2012, the Company conducted geotechnical, hydrogeological and geological drilling as well as surface environmental 
studies to support permitting that would be required for advanced underground exploration, at an aggregate cost of 
approximately $3.3 million. As of the end of the year ended December 31, 2012, the Company had completed 
approximately 2,800 meters of drilling. During 2012, the Company continued with environmental monitoring and other 
required data gathering activities to support advanced exploration planning and the permitting process. 
 
During 2013, a preliminary hydrogeological baseline study from the 2012 work program was delivered to the Company. 
The Company’s work in 2013 was comprised principally of on-going environmental monitoring studies and data gathering 
activities, at a total cost of approximately $569,000, primarily attributable to in-field   consulting work and transportation 
in the off-season by helicopter. 
 
No significant activities were undertaken during the year ended December 31, 2014 due to sustained and weakening 
commodity prices. The Company has deferred any further activities at Red Mountain and will only complete activities 
required for the care and maintenance of the access road and exploration site until economic conditions improve. 
 
The cores from the 2012 drill program were delivered for assaying to Aurora Geosciences in Whitehorse Yukon in late 
2014. The results from two holes of confirmation drilling are being analyzed against historical findings. Initial visual 
estimates of Mo correlated fairly well with assays. The detection of higher concentrations of molybdenum in the holes 
at depth is generally consistent with the historical findings which were considered reliable. A detailed analysis and report 
will be released upon availability.



Tintina Mines Limited 

- 16 - 

 

 

Notes to Financial Statements 
 December 31, 2020 and 2019 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  

6. Exploration and evaluation assets (continued) 
 
(a) Whitehorse Mining District, Yukon Territory (continued) 

 
On March 20, 2017, certain claims at Red Mountain in the Yukon had not yet been renewed due to an unintended error 
in the claims renewal process. The Company notes that the affected claims are not considered to be material because 
they do not cover the areas of known mineralization. Although management continued to pursue the reinstatement of 
these claims, its efforts proved to be unsuccessful and therefore these claims are regarded as lost. 

 
In addition, due to the loss of the claims, the mining land use permit for road access to the main claims of the project 
was no longer valid. The terms of the Company's permit required that if it no longer held the affected claims, the Company 
would be required to remediate the road they had built along with the existing camp, the old camp site, any trail or 
secondary roads, drill pads and any other disturbances. 

 
On August 14, 2017, Tintina management submitted a letter to the Land Use Manager in the Yukon requesting an 
extension of the current Land Use Permit for the road within the third party claims in order to keep land access to the 
project. On August 23, 2017, the Company received an official communication from the Land Use Manager office of the 
Energy, Mines and Resources department informing Tintina that the Land Use Permit has been amended to include the 
portion of the Red Mountain Road previously located on Tintina claims and currently within third party claims. Therefore, 
Tintina will maintain the road access to the Red Mountain Project and perform exploration activities using it. 

 
On October 19, 2020, Tintina Mines received the Class 3 Quartz Mining Land Use Permit approval for the Red Mountain 
Molybdenum project. The permit is valid until October 18, 2030 and allows the company to perform a variety of 
exploration activities, including drilling and site road building. The Land Use Permit for the project road access is 
still under assessment. 

 
As at December 31, 2020 the Company has a security deposit of $100,000 (December 31, 2019 - $100,000) with the 
Yukon Department of Energy Mines and Resources for the completion of any remediation on the land in the future. 

 
(b) Sudbury Mining District, Ontario 

 
This property consists of 500 acres (about 200 hectares) of mining and surface rights, purchased in November 1978 in 
the Mining District of Sudbury West in the Township of May. Access to the prospect is by the TransCanada highway, 
approximately 87 km west of the City of Sudbury. Exador Resources Inc. holds a 10% net profit royalty from any future 
mineral production from the property. 

 
(c) Watson Lake Mining District, Yukon Territory 

 
The Watson Lake property consists of 11 active claims. As a result of exploration work on the Watson Lake property, 
the Company received grants totaling $116,240 during 1975 and 1976 from the Department of Indian and Northern 
Affairs (Government of Canada). Should gainful production commence as a result of the work carried out, then: (i) the 
grants will be repayable at a rate of not less than 10% per annum; (ii) the amount repayable will bear simple interest 
at approximately 2% above the average rate on long-term Government of Canada bonds; and (iii) interest will be accrued 
from the date the grants become repayable. To date, gainful production has not commenced and no    obligation for 
principal or interest payments has been accrued in these financial statements. 
 
(d) Rouyn Township, Quebec 

 
The Rouyn Township was acquired with the acquisition of NSR Resources, and consisted of five contiguous mining 
concessions totaling 432.98 hectares located in Rouyn Noranda, Quebec. Exploration potential of the properties was 
very uncertain due the lack of indication of alteration and/or mineralization consistent with an ore deposit footprint. Mining 
feasibility of the concession was considered limited because it overlaps to a larger extend with the Rouyn Townville, its 
surrounding urban areas and lakes. During the year ended December 31, 2020 the Company decided to no longer 
continue pursue the opportunities relating to its Rouyn Township property, and allowed the claims on these properties 
to expire. 
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6. Exploration and evaluation assets (continued) 
 

(e) Wark Township, Ontario 
 
The property consists of 159 acres (approximately 64 hectares) of patented mineral rights located in the Wark Township, 
northeastern Ontario. Access to the prospect is by the 655 route, approximately 21 km north of the City of Timmins. 
Based on remote sensing analysis, about 30% of the prospect corresponds to the Feldman Lake area. The mining rights 
are in good standing and no fieldworks were carried out during 2020. 
 
7. Grid Promissory notes 

 
The Company has received $12,071,485 (December 31, 2019 - $12,071,485) in cash from its Significant Shareholder, 
covered by 44 promissory notes. As of September 30, 2011, the Company signed a loan agreement whereby these past, 
present and future advances will be covered under a grid promissory note (“the Grid Note”). These notes are unsecured, 
do not bear interest and are payable on demand. After demand is made, the Grid Note will bear interest at a rate of 
3%. On October 15, 2019 the Significant Shareholder postponed the Grid Note for a period of 3 years. 

 

8. Site restoration provision 
 

In connection with construction of the all-weather access road to the Red Mountain mine site during 2012, the Company 
has an obligation to return the site as close as possible to its pre-construction condition. These activities will include 
leaving the site clean following the project completion, removing hazardous materials and petroleum products from the 
site and re-contouring major cuts and side slopes, preventing long-term erosion/slumping and promoting successful 
revegetation of disturbed areas. This gives rise to a site restoration obligation when exploration and mining activities at 
the site are completed. The long-term site restoration provisions are based on current management plans, cost estimates 
and compliance with existing agreements. 

 
Tintina’s site restoration provision was calculated assuming a risk free discount rate of 1.62% (2019 – 1.92%) and an 
inflation factor of 2.43% (2019 – 1.92%). The liability for restoration on an undiscounted basis before inflation is estimated 
to be approximately $498,000. Management anticipates that such costs will be incurred in 2030. 

 
In view of the uncertainties concerning the cost estimates and the extent of decommissioning activities that will be 
required, the ultimate cost of the site restoration could differ materially from the estimated amounts provided. The 
estimate of the total liability for site restoration costs is subject to change based on amendments to laws and regulations 
and as new information concerning the Company's operations becomes available. Future changes, if any, to the 
estimated total liability as a result of amended requirements, laws, regulations and operating assumptions may be 
significant and would be recognized prospectively as a change in accounting estimate, when applicable. 

 
The Company is not able to determine the impact, if any, of environmental laws and regulations that may be enacted 
in the future on its results of operations or financial position due to the uncertainty surrounding the ultimate form that 
such future laws and regulations may take. 
 
The following presents the Company’s provision estimate activity: 
 

December 31, 

 
 
December 31, 

2020 2019 
 
Opening balance $ 554,835 

 
$ 383,363 

Accretion 10,653 9,033 
Change in estimate (included in exploration expense) 87,224 162,439 
 
Balance $ 652,712 

 
$ 554,835 
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9. Common shares  

a) The Company is authorized to issue unlimited common shares without par value. 
 

b) Common shares issued 
Number of 
common 
shares 

 
 
 

Amount 
Balance, December 31, 2018 25,557,277 $  9,866,559 
Exercise of options (i) 566,667 58,857 
Issuance of shares for acquisition of NSR (ii) 20,000,371 634,037 
Balance, December 31, 2019 46,124,315 $ 10,559,453 
Return of treasury shares (iii) (219,383) - 
Balance, December 31, 2020 45,904,932 $  10,559,453 

 

 

 
i. On October 2, 2019, the Company issued 566,667 common shares at a price of $0.06 per share to directors of 

the Company for cash proceeds of $34,000. The options were previously valued at $24,857 which has been 
reclassified to common shares from contributed surplus. 

ii. In November 28, 2019, the Company completed a business combination with NSR for an aggregate of 20,000,371 
common shares with a total value assigned of $634,037. 

iii. During the year ended December 31, 2019 the Company acquired its wholly owned subsidiary NSR Resources Inc., 
at the time of the acquisition NSR Resources Inc. held 219,383 common shares of the Company. In March 2020, 
these common shares were returned to the treasury of the Company. 

 
10. Share options 

 
The Company has a rolling 10% incentive stock option plan (the “Plan”) under which options to purchase common shares 
of the Company may be granted to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company. The Plan was 
approved by the shareholders in January 2021. Under the Plan, the terms and conditions of each grant of options are 
determined by the Board of Directors. If there are no terms specified upon grant, options vest immediately on the grant 
date. The number of common shares subject to options granted under the Plan is limited to 10% of the issued and 
outstanding common shares of the Company and no one person may receive in excess of 5% of the outstanding common 
shares of the Company at the time of grant, without the disinterested shareholder approval. Stock options to any 
consultants and to person conducting investor relation activity shall not exceed 2% of the outstanding common shares 
at the time of grant. 

 
A summary of the share option activity during the years are presented below: 

 
 Number of stock 

options outstanding 
Weighted average 

exercise price 
Balance, December 31, 2018 2,500,000 $ 0.06 
Exercised (i) (566,667) (0.06) 
Issued (ii) 1,401,132 0.03 
Balance, December 31, 2019 & 2020 3,334,465 $ 0.05 

 
i. On October 2, 2019, 566,667 options were exercised at a price of $0.06 per share to directors of the Company for 

cash proceeds of $34,000. 
ii. In November 28, 2019, the Company completed a business combination with NSR (note 3). Upon amalgamation, 

1,401,132 NSR options were exchanged for the Company's Options, on the same terms and conditions as the NSR 
Options.
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10. Share options (continued) 
 
During the year ended December 31, 2020, share-based payments totaled $3,836 (2019 - $19,743).  
 
As at December 31, 2020, the following stock options were outstanding and exercisable. 

 
 
Number outstanding 

and exercisable 

 
 

Expiry date 

Remaining 
contractual life 

(years) 

 
Weighted average 

exercise price ($) 

1,933,333 November 23, 2023 2.90 0.06 
1,401,132 November 23, 2023 2.90 0.03 

 
3,334,465 

  
2.90 

 
0.05 

 

11. Loss per share 
 

Year Ended Year Ended 
December 31, December 31, 

2020 2019 

Net loss per share:  

- basic $ 0.01 $ 0.02 
- diluted $ 0.01 $ 0.02 

Net loss for the year $ 343,057 $ 525,146 

Weighted average outstanding - basic and diluted 45,950,612 27,450,460 

Basic loss per share is computed by dividing net loss (the numerator) by the weighted average number of outstanding 
common shares for the period (the denominator). In computing diluted loss per share, an adjustment is not made for the 
dilutive effect of outstanding warrants and outstanding stock options as they are anti-dilutive.  

 
12. Related party transactions and balances  

Compensation of key management personnel 

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and 
controlling the activities of the Company, directly or indirectly. Key management personnel include the Company’s 
President, Vice-president, and Secretary-Treasurer and members of the Company’s Board of Directors. 

Compensation awarded to key management personnel is as follows: 

During the year ended December 31, 2020, Marrelli Support Services Inc. ("Marrelli Support") and DSA Corporate 
Services Inc. ("DSA"), together known as the "Marrelli Group" were paid $54,643 (December 31, 2019 – $48,322), for 
the following services: 
 
 Mr. Jing Peng, senior employee of Marrelli Support, to act as CFO of the Company. Mr. Carmelo Marrelli is a 

director of the Company as well as the Managing Director of Marrelli Support and also controls DSA; 
 Bookkeeping and office support services; 
 Regulatory filing services; 
 Corporate secretarial services; and 
 Director fees. 
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12. Related party transactions and balances (continued) 

The Marrelli Group is also reimbursed for out of pocket expenses. As of December 31, 2020, the Marrelli Group was 
owed $1,300 (December 31, 2019 - $9,071). These amounts were included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. 
 
During year ended December 31, 2020 a director of the Company incurred travel expenses of $10,486, (December 
31, 2019 - $nil). As of December 31, 2020, the director was owed $nil for reimbursable expenses (December 31, 2019 
- $nil). 
 
The Significant Shareholder also holds a Grid Promissory Note totaling $12,071,485 (note 7) as at December 31, 2020 
(December 31, 2019 - $12,071,485). On October 15, 2019, the Significant Shareholder postponed the Grid Note for a 
period of 3 years. 
 
During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company recorded stock-based compensation of $3,836 (December 
31, 2019 - $19,743) for stock options related to management. 
 

13. Income taxes 
 

(a) Rate reconciliation 
 

The Company’s income tax provision differs from the amount resulting from the application of the Canadian statutory 
income tax rate. A reconciliation of the combined Canadian federal and provincial income tax rates with the Company’s 
effective tax rates for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 is as follows: 

 
 2020 2019 
 
Loss before income taxes 

 
$ (343,057) 

 
$ (525,146) 

Combined statutory income tax rate 26.5% 26.5% 
 
Income tax benefit at the combined Canadian statutory income tax rate 

 
90,910 

 
(140,040) 

Share-based compensation and other non-deductible amounts (1,090) 24,330 
Acquisition of NSR - (2,838,150) 
Change in tax benefits not recognized (89,820) 2,953,860 

 
Actual income tax recovery 

 
$ - 

 
$ - 

 

(b) Deferred tax assets 

  

 
Deferred taxes are provided as a result of temporary differences that arise due to the differences between the income 
tax values and the carrying amount of assets and liabilities. Deferred tax assets have not been recognized in respect 
of the following deductible temporary differences: 

 
 2020 2019 
 
Non-deductible loss 

 
$ 4,504,500 

 
$ 4,337,710 

Capital losses 784,420 784,420 
Resource-related deductions 21,984,330 27,995,180 
Site restoration 652,710 554,840 
Equipment 755,700 755,310 
Investment tax credits 865,100 865,100 

 
Net deferred income tax assets 

 
$ 29,546,760 

 
$ 35,292,560 
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13. Income taxes (continued) 
 

(b) Deferred tax assets (continued) 
 
The operating tax losses expire as noted in the table below. The capital loss carry-forward may be carried forward 
indefinitely but can only be used to reduced capital gains. Investment tax credits expire from 2031 – 2033. The remaining 
deductible temporary difference may be carried forward indefinitely.  
 
Deferred tax assets have not been recognized in respect of these items because it is not probably that future taxable 
profit will be available against which the Company can utilize the benefits therefrom. 

 
(c) Non-capital loss carry forwards 
 
The Company's Canadian non-capital income tax losses expire as follows: 
 
Expiry date 

 
 
 

Amount 
 
2026 

 
72,610 

2027 144,510 
2028 186,860 
2029 63,640 
2030 199,720 
2031 386,730 
2032 624,280 
2033 605,110 
2034 370,710 
2035 307,370 
2036 389,460 
2037 433,230 
2038 328,740 
2039 181,880 
2040 209,650 

  
$ 4,504,500 

 
14. Financial instruments 

 
The carrying value of the Company's financial instruments is classified into the following categories: 

 
December 31, December 31, 

2020 2019 

Fair value through profit and loss (1) $       261,914 $ 562,008 
Financial liabilities - amortized cost (2) $        12,123,260 $       12,204,544 

 
(1) Includes cash and investments. 
(2) Includes accounts payable and accrued liabilities and promissory notes. 
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14. Financial instruments (continued) 

 
Fair value 

 
IFRS requires that the Company disclose information about the fair value of its financial assets and financial liabilities. 
Fair value estimates are made at the end of the reporting period, based on relevant market information and information 
about the financial instruments. These estimates are subjective in nature and involve uncertainties in significant matters 
of judgment and therefore cannot be determined with precision. Changes in assumptions could significantly affect these 
estimates. 
 
Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to 
the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are: 

 
Level 1 - Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 
Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly;  
Level 3 - Inputs that are not based on observable market data. 
 
The Company has designated its cash as fair value through profit and loss, which is measured at fair value based on 
level 1 of the fair value hierarchy. The Company holds investment in BMR that is considered to be classified as level 3. 
The fair value of $nil has been estimated by management using the Company’s proportion of discounted cash flows 
expected to be recovered from the BMR bankruptcy. The fair values of the Company’s accounts payable and accrued 
liabilities approximate their carrying values due to their short-term nature.  
 
The Company's risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below: 

 
Credit risk 

 
Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with the counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The Company's 
primary credit risk is on its bank accounts and fixed deposits, whose balance at December 31, 2020 of $361,914 
(December 31, 2019 - $662,008) held with a large Canadian financial institution. Management believes that the credit 
risk with respect to these financial instruments is remote. 

 

Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk arises through the excess of financial obligations due over available financial assets at any point in time. 
The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when 
they become due. As at December 31, 2020, the Company’s liabilities were comprised of accounts payable and accrued 
liabilities of $55,775, which have a maturity of less than one year, and promissory notes of $12,071,485, which will be 
due on October 15, 2020 (Note 9.) As at December 31, 2020, the Company had cash of $261,914 to settle current 
liabilities. The Company receives additional cash from its Significant Shareholder on a regular basis when the cash on 
hand is insufficient to cover liabilities that become due and expects to be able to continue to raise these funds. 

 
The receipt of such funds as contemplated would be sufficient to fund the capital requirements of the Company. However 
there can be no assurance that these funds will be available and as described in Note 1, the Company will need to raise 
additional capital through equity issuance or other available means in order to continue funding it’s operating, exploration 
and evaluation activities, and eventual development of its properties. The outcome of these matters cannot be predicted 
at this time. 
 
Market risk 

 
Market risk arises through a general slowdown in the economy over a sustained period of time. The Company's 
investments operate businesses that are at risk of loss during the contraction of the economy. The Company's short- 
term investments are subject to market risk. 
 




